Assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the allotment
and issue of the Rights Shares from the date of this announcement up to and including the date
of completion of the Rights Issue, to the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief
after having made all reasonable enquiries, for illustrative purpose only, set out below is the
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately
upon completion of the Rights Issue assuming full acceptance of the Rights Shares by the existing
Shareholders; and (iii) Immediately after the Rights Issue (assuming NO public shareholders take
up their entitled Rights Shares other than Ms. Huang pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertaking):

As at date of
this announcement

Immediately upon completion
of the Rights Issue

(assuming full acceptance of
the Rights Shares

by the existing Shareholders)

Immediately after the
Rights Issue

(assuming NO public
shareholders take up

their entitled Rights Shares
other than

Ms. Huang pursuant to the
Irrevocable Undertaking)

Number
of Shares

Approx.
Percentage

Number
of Shares

Approx.
Percentage

Number
of Shares

Approx.
Percentage

Substantial Shareholders
Ms. Huang 199,012,800 13.89% 298,519,200 13.89% 298,519,200 19.48%

Sub-total 199,012,800 13.89% 298,519,200 13.89% 298,519,200 19.48%

Others
Other public shareholders 1,234,055,701 86.11% 1,851,083,551 86.11% 1,234,055,701 80.52%

Sub-total 1,234,055,701 86.11% 1,851,083,551 86.11% 1,234,055,701 80.52%

Total 1,433,068,501 100.00% 2,149,602,751 100.00% 1,532,574,901 100.00%

Notes:

1) Ms. Huang, a substantial shareholder of the Company, has given the Irrevocable Undertaking in favour of the
Company to subscribe or procure her controlled corporation to subscribe for 99,506,400 Rights Shares, which
will be provisionally allotted to her under the Rights Issue.

2) The public float requirements under the GEM Listing Rules shall be maintained by the Company at all times,
and the Company will take all appropriate steps to ensure that sufficient public float shall be at all times in
compliance with the GEM Listing Rules.

15

EXPECTED TIMETABLE FOR THE RIGHTS ISSUE